The total proceeds from the Offer are estimated to be SR 663,750,000 of which approximately
SR 24,000,000 will be applied by the Company towards the payment of fees and expenses
incurred in connection with the Offer.  These include fees of each of the financial adviser,
underwriters, reporting accountants and the legal advisers to the Company plus receiving bank
expenses, marketing expenses, printing and distribution expenses and other Offer related
expenses.

The net proceeds of approximately SR 639,750,000 will be received by the Company and will be
used to assist in funding the costs of the Project.

The Founding Shareholders will not receive any part of the proceeds from the Offer.

  34

8. LEGAL INFORMATION

8.1 Date and details of incorporation

The Company was formed as a Saudi closed joint stock company with Commercial Registration
Number 2050049604 dated 27 Shaban 1426H (corresponding to 1 October 2005G).

8.2 Shareholders

The ownership structure of the Company as at the date of this document and post-Offer is set
out below:

Table 13: Ownership structure

Pre-Offer

Post-Offer

Name
Number of
Shares

Percentage of
total Shares (%)

Number of
Shares

Percentage of
total Shares (%)

Dar Al Kimaweyat 22,500,000 30.00 22,500,000 15.92
IDB Infrastructure Fund 12,750,000 17.00 12,750,000 9.02
National Poly Propylene Company Limited 11,250,000 15.00 11,250,000 7.96
Gulfvin Investment Limited 3,750,000 5.00 3,750,000 2.65
Mada Industrial and Commercial Investment Company 3,750,000 5.00 3,750,000 2.65
Rashid Abdul Rahman Al Rashid and Sons Company 3,600,000 4.80 3,600,000 2.55
Lummus Catalyst Company Ltd 3,375,000 4.50 3,375,000 2.39
Al Ghurair Private Company 2,050,000  2.73 2,050,000  1.45
Khalid bin Abdul Rahman bin Saleh Al Rajhi 1,750,000 2.33 1,750,000 1.24
Public Limited Company (DOMO) 1,500,000 2.00 1,500,000 1.06
Rowla bint Nafid bin Saleh Mustafa 1,250,000 1.67 1,250,000 0.88
Rashid bin Saad bin Abdul Rahman Al Rashid 900,000 1.20 900,000 0.64
Nasser bin Haza’a Al Subai’i and Brothers Company Ltd 750,000 1.00 750,000 0.53
Abdulla bin Mohamed bin Abdulla Al Huqail 750,000 1.00 750,000 0.53
Al Mishel Commercial Group Company Limited 700,000 0.93 700,000 0.50
Waleed bin Mohamed bin Abdulla Al Jaffari 662,500 0.88 662,500 0.47
Khalid bin Omar bin Jasir Al Baltan 650,000 0.87 650,000 0.46
Mohamed bin Mutlaq Al Mohamed Al Mutlaq 650,000 0.87 650,000 0.46
Abdulla bin Saad bin Abdul Rahman Al Rashid 450,000 0.60 450,000 0.32
Prince Khalid bin Mohamed bin Abdul Aziz bin Ayaf Al
Muqren 400,000 0.53 400,000 0.28
Waleed bin Abdul Rahman Sulaiman Al Buraikan 325,000 0.43 325,000 0.23
Abdul Latif bin Mohamed bin Salem Al Barrak 300.000 0.40 300.000 0.21
Al Bahrawi Trading Company  300,000 0.40 300.000 0.21
Abdulla bin Abdul Latif bin Abdulla Al Mulhem 250,000 0.33 250,000 0.18
Fahad bin Abdul Rahman bin Thunayan Al Obaikan 200,000 0.27 200,000 0.14
Fuad bin Fahad bin Mohamed Al Saleh 100,000 0.13 100,000 .07
Abdul Aziz bin Saleh bin Abdulla Al Rebdy 87,500 0.12 87,500 .06
New Shareholders - - 66,375,000 46.95

Total 75,000,000 100 141,375,000 100
 Source: APPC

  35

The Company has deposited 1,000 Shares for each Director of the Company with Bank Aljazira as
guarantee shares in accordance with the provisions of the Companies Regulations.

8.3 Ownership of Shares by Directors, senior executives and relatives or affiliates

Table 14: Indirect shareholding of members of the Board

Name Title Nationality Shareholding %
Mr. Khalifa bin Abdul Latif bin Abdullah Al Mulhem  Chairman of the Board Saudi 13.50

Mr. Abdulla bin Abdul Rahman bin Thunayan Al Obeikan  Director Saudi 3.06

Mr. Abdul Mohsin bin Rashid bin Abdul Rahman Al Rashid  Director Saudi 0.94